Supervisor James Schmitt opened a special meeting of the town board of the Town of Pawling at 6:00 PM November 29, 2023 at Pawling Town Hall, 160 Charles Colman Blvd., Pawling, New York. Present were councilwomen Snow and Pitt, councilmen McCarthy and DeRosa, Nancy Tagliafierro, town attorney, and approximately 9 interested citizens.

#### PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

Supervisor Schmitt opened the meeting for public comment on agenda items, and there were none.

#### PUBLIC HEARING/AMENDING CHAPTER 191 OF THE TOWN CODE REGARDING TRANSFER STATION

Supervisor Schmitt made a motion to open the public hearing for the local law to amend chapter 191 of the town code regarding the transfer station, seconded by councilman McCarthy, motion passed unanimously.

There were no comments from the audience and supervisor Schmitt made a motion to close the public hearing for the local law to amend chapter 191 of the town code regarding the transfer station, seconded by councilman McCarthy, motion passed unanimously.

#### **RESOLUTIONS**

# **RESOLUTION 2023-168** Appointment of Temporary Carpenter

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Thomas Brown, Sr. is hereby retroactively appointed as a temporary carpenter to the Department of Buildings and Grounds effective November 27, 2023 to assist with the construction of the maintenance shed at an hourly rate of \$60.00.

MOTION: Supervisor Schmitt SECOND: Councilman McCarthy

#### **ROLL CALL VOTE:**

Councilwoman Pitt – "AYE"

Councilman DeRosa – "AYE"

Councilman McCarthy - "AYE"

Councilwoman Snow - "AYE"

Supervisor Schmitt – "AYE"

## **RESOLUTION 2023-169** Appointment of Part Time Deputy Building Inspector

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists for a part time Deputy Building Inspector in the Building Department, and

WHEREAS, after interviewing several candidates, the Town Board of the Town of Pawling would like to fill the part time position with Kenneth Clair, Jr., and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Kenneth Clair, Jr. is hereby retroactively appointed as part time Deputy Building Inspector with a start date of November 15, 2023 and shall be compensated an annual salary of \$35,000.00.

MOTION: Supervisor Schmitt SECOND: Councilman McCarthy

#### **ROLL CALL VOTE:**

Councilwoman Pitt – "ABSTAINED"

Councilman DeRosa - "AYE"

Councilman McCarthy - "AYE"

Councilwoman Snow - "AYE"

Supervisor Schmitt – "AYE"

#### **RESOLUTION 2023-170**

Adopting a Local Law to Amend Chapter 191 of the Town Code Regarding Transfer Station

# LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_ OF THE YEAR 2023

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 191 OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF PAWLING REGARDING THE TOWN TRANSFER STATION

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Town Board of the Town of Pawling, County of Dutchess, as follows:

Section 1: A Chapter 191, Section I of the Pawling Town Code entitled "Transfer Station; Recycling", Article I regarding "Transfer Station" shall be amended to authorize the use of and issuance of stickers to utilize the Town Transfer Station to taxpayers and residents of the Town of Pawling and taxpayers **and residents** of the Pawling Central School District, as follows:

§ 191-5 General restrictions.

- A. No transfer station permit shall be issued to transferred to or placed upon a vehicle not registered to a resident of the an individual who is not a taxpayer or resident of (i) the Town of Pawling as evidenced by a tax bill, utility bill, deed or lease agreement; or (ii) the Pawling Central School District as evidenced by a tax bill, utility bill, utility bill or lease agreement.
- B. No transfer station permit shall be transferred to or placed upon a vehicle not listed with the Town Clerk as the vehicle designated for such permit use.
- C. No transfer station permit may be purchased for or by a nonresident of the Town or Village of Pawling.
- D C.No transfer station permit may be used for or by a nonresident of the Town or Village of Pawling an individual who is not a taxpayer or resident within the Town of Pawling or within the Pawling Central School District.
- **E.D** No transfer station permit may be used by a resident or taxpayer of the Town of Pawling or **the Pawling Central School District** unless it is properly displayed upon and affixed to the designated vehicle pursuant to § 191-3.

# **F.E.** Any resident or taxpayer of the Town of Pawling may bring metal to the transfer station without having a permit to use the transfer station.

Section 2. When Effective. This Local Law shall take effect upon its adoption and filing with the Secretary of State in accordance with the provisions of §27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

MOTION:Supervisor SchmittSECOND:Councilman McCarthy

## **ROLL CALL VOTE:**

Councilwoman Pitt – "AYE" Councilman DeRosa – "AYE"

Councilman McCarthy - "AYE"

Councilwoman Snow - "AYE"

Supervisor Schmitt – "AYE"

Supervisor Schmitt made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:03 PM, seconded by councilman McCarthy, motion passed unanimously.

Town Clerk